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PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA 
Ajnala Dr. Rattan Singh;Singh Shri Pashupati Nath

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of hospitals proposed to be set up/covered/ upgraded under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha
Yojana (PMSSY) along with their present status, State/UT-wise; 

(b) the reasons for the delay in setting up of new hospitals on the lines of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) and upgrading
the existing hospitals; 

(c) the time by which these AIIMS like hospitals are likely to be set up or upgraded under PMSSY; 

(d) whether the Government has also received proposals from various States/ UTs Governments for setting up of AIIMS like institutes
in their States/UTs; and 

(e) if so, the present status of these proposals and the time by which these proposals are likely to be cleared, State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a)to (e):A statement is laid on the Table of the House. STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.213 FOR 23RD AUGUST, 2013 

1.Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) currently includes setting up of eight All India Institutes of Medical Sciences
(AIIMS) at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur, and Rishikesh in the first phase and at Rae Bareli, Uttar Pradesh, and
Raiganj, West Bengal, in the second phase. PMSSY also covers upgradation of 19 State Government Medical Colleges/Institutions.
The details are annexed. 

2.The delay in setting up the new AIIMS has been caused by various administrative and technical reasons which include delay in
availability of land by State Governments, obtaining statutory clearances/approvals of different authorities, selection of project
consultants, finalization of detailed project reports and modalities connected with award of contracts. There were delays in
upgradation of existing medical colleges only in some cases due to change in location, and other State Government/Institute level
issues. Land for AIIMS, Rae Bareli, was handed over by the State Government recently. The State Government of West Bengal is yet
to hand over land for AIIMS, Raiganj. 

3. Medical College at each of the six new AIIMS has already commenced academic session with initial intake of the first batch of 50
MBBS students in September, 2012. The process of admission for the second batch of 100 MBBS students and the first batch of 60
B.Sc. (Nursing) students for academic session 2013-14 in each AIIMS is in progress. OPD services at these six hospitals have
already started. 

4. The Central Government has received request from Governments of Delhi, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Kerala and Maharashtra for
setting up AIIMS in these states. Presently, there is no proposal to set up new AIIMS other than the eight AIIMS approved. 
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